pathways the city undertakes. Considering the low auction price that has been reached in the ASEAN

region of $0.0387 per kWh and assumed grid generation cost of $ 0.092 per kWh (PHP 4.365 per kWh),

the annual saving is $ 31 million in 2030. The financial savings are considered as the difference between

the grid generation costs, with the current generation mix of the Luzon grid, and the RE costs for a total

electricity demand of 577.7 GWh.22

Notwithstanding, the RE price is likely to decrease further in the near future as the technology costs

decline. On the other hand, the grid generation cost may also decrease as RE penetration increases,

lowering the average generation costs. Table 6 shows the estimated financial savings at different

uncertainty points. It can be observed that, in almost all cases, financial savings are positive.

Considering the low solar PV generation costs compared to other conventional power plants (see Figure

18), financial gains through a 100 per cent renewable-based electricity are guaranteed.

Table 6 Sensitivity analysis showing financial savings at different RE prices and grid tariff
costs

  Financial Savings (million $)

  Change in RE price

50% 25% 0% -25% -50%

C
h

a
n

g
e
 in

 a
v
e
ra

g
e

g
rid

 g
e
n

e
ra

tio
n

c
o

s
t g

rid
 ta

riff

50% 46  51  57  63  68

25% 33  38  44  49  55

0% 19  25  31  36  42

-25% 6  12  17  23  29

-50% -7  -1  4  10  15

22 The total electricity requirement in 2030 is projected to be 584.8 GWh, while the local RE self-
generation is estimated to reach 7.11 GWh by 2030.

36

Figure 18 Generation costs by different power technologies in the Philippines (IEEFA, 2018)

5.1.3.  GHG savings at different level of decarbonization

A 100 per cent RE-based electricity supply shall allow a total decarbonisation of the electricity supply.

Notwithstanding, should Cauayan consider a different level of RE ambition, the emission reduction for

the whole energy system, compared to the BAU scenario, is as shown in Table 7. The RE target only